The appellee filed its answer along with a motion to vacate, contending that it does not deny 

that it subcontracted the co-appellant to lay out 1 layer of asphalt pavement on the already 

compacted road in keeping with the technical specification provided by the Ministry of Public 

Works, also that the Government paid the appellee Five-Hundred and Seventy Six Thousand 

United States Dollars (US$576,000.00) representing 80% payment milestone on the 

implemented contract; that the appellee’s only contention is that it inspected the road and 

discovered pot holes due to substandard asphalt used by the co-appellant and orally 

requested the co-appellant, S.S.F.

[...]

The co-appellant argues that from the facts 

and circumstances pleaded, the wordings, structure and format of its complaint before the 

Commercial Court, when taken and read in totality, essentially triggered an action of debt in 

an amount far above the Fifteen-Thousand (USD$15,000) threshold of the Commercial Court; 

thus, its action filed was a fit subject for judicial determination of that Court. The appellee, on 

the other hand, contends that the caption and title of the complaint stating a breach of contract 

meant that the Commercial Court did not have the jurisdiction to hear the case, since matters

[...]

was defective, the matter went to full trial which the appellee participated in, and was found 

liable to the co-appellant. 

Article II, Section (2) of the Act Establishing the Commercial Court confers concurrent 

jurisdiction on the Commercial Court over actions to obtain payment of debt subject to the 

threshold of at least Fifteen Thousand US Dollars (US$15,000). The complaint filed by the 

co-appellant having averred an action of debt, the court could make the proper order for the 

prosecution of the case. Section 1.2.2 of the Civil Procedure Law “Error in Form of Application 

for Relief”, provides: “If a court has obtained jurisdiction over the parties, an application for